Upon the adoption of ASC 606, the Company will recognize incentive fee income only when the amount is realized and no longer subject to reversal.
Therefore, the Company will no longer recognize unrealized incentive fee income in the consolidated financial statements. The adoption of ASC 606 results
in the delayed recognition of unrealized incentive fee income in the consolidated financial statements until they become realized at the end of the
measurement period and all uncertainties are eliminated, which is typically quarterly.

The Company adopted ASC 606 for incentive fee income using the modified retrospective approach with an effective date of March 1, 2018. The
cumulative effect of the adoption resulted in the reversal of $0.07 million of unrealized incentive fee income and is presented as a reduction to the opening
balances of components of equity as of March 1, 2018.

The following table presents the impact of incentive fees on the consolidated statement of assets and liabilities upon the adoption of ASC 606 effective
March 1, 2018:

Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

   February 28, 2018

   As Reported   Adjustments(1)

As Adjusted for
Adoption of ASC

606
Management and incentive fee receivable   $ 233,024   $ (65,300)   $ 167,724
Total assets   360,336,361   (65,300)   360,271,061
Cumulative effect adjustment for Adoption of ASC 606   —   (65,300)   (65,300)
Total net assets   143,691,367   (65,300)   143,626,067
NET ASSET VALUE PER SHARE   $ 22.96   $ (0.01)   $ 22.95

(1) Unrealized incentive fees receivable balance as of February 28, 2018.

In accordance with the ASC 606 disclosure requirements, the following tables present the adjustments made by the Company to remove the effects of
adopting ASC 606 on the consolidated financial statements as of and for the three and six months ended August 31, 2018:

Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

   August 31, 2018

   As Reported   Adjustments

Without
Adoption of ASC

606
Management and incentive fee receivable   $ 171,676   $ 70,263   $ 241,939
Total assets   441,130,455   70,263   441,200,718
Total net assets   172,658,027   70,263   172,728,290
NET ASSET VALUE PER SHARE   $ 23.16   $ 0.01   $ 23.17

Consolidated Statements of Operations

   For the Three Months Ended August 31, 2018

   As Reported   Adjustments

Without
Adoption of

ASC 606
Incentive fee income   $ 147,061   $ (22,689)   $ 124,372
Total investment income   11,402,774   (22,689)   11,380,085
NET INVESTMENT INCOME   5,144,228   (22,689)   5,121,539
NET INCREASE IN NET ASSETS RESULTING FROM

OPERATIONS   3,142,416   (22,689)   3,119,727
WEIGHTED AVERAGE - BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER

COMMON SHARE   $ 0.45   $ —   $ 0.45

   For the Six Months Ended August 31, 2018

   As Reported   Adjustments

Without
Adoption of

ASC 606
Incentive fee income   $ 346,244   $ 4,963   $ 351,207
Total investment income   21,890,792   4,963   21,895,755
NET INVESTMENT INCOME   9,071,876   4,963   9,076,839
NET INCREASE IN NET ASSETS RESULTING FROM

OPERATIONS   6,984,731   4,963   6,989,694
WEIGHTED AVERAGE - BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER

COMMON SHARE   $ 1.06   $ —   $ 1.06

12

Table of Contents

Other Income

Other income includes dividends received, origination fees, structuring fees and advisory fees, and is recorded in the consolidated statements of
operations when earned.

Payment-in-Kind Interest

The Company holds debt and preferred equity investments in its portfolio that contain a payment-in-kind (“PIK”) interest provision. The PIK interest,
which represents contractually deferred interest added to the investment balance that is generally due at maturity, is generally recorded on the accrual basis to